SiRUSA

[ERRMRAEFHEEH4E
INSTRUCTIONS BOOK & PARTS LIST

JDL7500S




ERRETM

HECIERERRMNER MHEMNSEBINERD T UERERF-ERARMBFERREERRBAS
HAFRZEERMA R ERRMINER FREFFRBS UEER-

1. (ERILEAIHEE IS T BRI TIRB MR AR 2

2. (ERILARA 2 Bl > SERIE A E AR EE NI B e R X o
ERF RS ILERRAE R ERE  UERESER B

3. WM R E RV A L 2R E —EfER-

4. ER RN EAEE (P FrAN R 2 RER TR IRENMIE-
RERERENRERERIKEEIEGER-

5. IEXEATIE S FR1Z B IR BVIRIE A B AR (o

6. (EREAILE ER M L 2 ERE

7. RETIIERES BRI R= BRI Sk T EREE
7-1 S E i D B R EM EiRRiE ko
7-2 B BRI SR i DB B i &R SR B R F e
7-3 {EIER-
7-4 TYEBPRENT BRI IFEFE-

8. BEATI LUK ER AL B 5 F RO ~ BB AR S R AR M A BREB SUA B B2 7§ _E B » SRR ERERES > FE L B R B RAER 73
HEBBAE-

9. RIE B F TR T A RAREN S A EE-

10. A RAEANIRBIEER DS IRE B AR B FPIEIRETEAM A BB E KETT

11 —RBEERERBER BRI A BIRETT

12 BRBNHNER S ENEE MERRERNERKNTAENEXNEENIEE T ET-

B EE-FEERER RIIZEEZ RS HE B EREBERHRREBET WA REREERRE
FEis R R

14 R EEERHBERERER

1547 ERREER RREMR FRREFIR SRR SRR R ENIRIE TER-
16. BIRIGIEE A A A BREFINHIR L5 - BIRIHIRAS U IZ BB IRRE Lo

17 845 TE BB AN BEE o
18 B NE - BB ERNE LR A RINARNZ 218
Sy HTFERRSCENEE ARl Aas.

19. 4 RRMAE ERAMUT2BL S/
[A\HBERIEAS HE A B
/\ 2 EBEHIMME N EE.




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety, it is necessary to use this machine correctly.
Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use. We hope you will enjoy the use of your machine for a long time.Please
remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1.0bserve the basic safety measures, including, but not limited to the following ones, whenever you use the machine.

2.Read all the instructions,including, but mot limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine. In addition, keep
this Instruction Manual so that you read it at anytime when necessary.

3.Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your country.

4.All safety devise must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.

5.This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

6.For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

7.For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader,feed dog ,needle guard, folder, cloth guide ect.
7-3 For repair work.
7-4 When leaving the work place or when the working place is unattended.

8.If you should allow oil, grease, etc. Use with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes or skin or swallow
any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a medical doctor.

9.Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10.Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled
Personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11.General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12.Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric technicians or under
the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

13.Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as an air cylinder,he
air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has to be cut off.Existing residua
lair pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the compressed air supply has to be expelled. Exceptions to
this are only adjustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14.Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15.Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has to be operated in
an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16.An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians. Power plug has to be commected
to a grounded receptacle.

17.Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has to be operated in
an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

18.An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians. Power plug has to be commected
to a grounded receptacle.

19.Warming hints are marked with the two shown symbols.
é Danger of injury to operator or service staff

& Items requiring special attention




2212 {EZETH FOR SAFE OPERATION

A 1LATHEREBBZH FARBITHEBRIRET ITHERMEEURBREEREANZ (o

A

DANGER

1.To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for the motor nor
touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

LA THIEASERNEE FAEBE TERE - FIEDERE L2 RE R T EEEK-
]

j 2.7 7 HIERE AR A S ZE BN ESPFEAERF 5 BER KRELF R th A ZBRARE

3.ATHIEASEHRIR L FTHRERE U BRI EE P A A EBF e B & M
4.5 T IEASSRASE B EEPEAER FEMREIPEITINER -

==
V= 5 AR IRVED St iRt o A T R FRAME S  BE AU A BB F R -
CAUTION | 6.ATRIEABEHRIA L MEBESRERRUBER B3 BEREREF

7.7 7 [ LEZRZARVREBNIE Al A\ B il IREIEAIA B > s —ERli= iR

8. fEAMAAREE BAF LB ESE T A T HERIMIERER AT FE FEIRTETEHE
9.7 T I LR E - E) FEIRUARAIARAS AR BB -

10.4 T IEEMBIRER T M INEIRIVEER A Rie i a3 B

1.To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover, finger guard or safety devices
removed.

2.To prevent possible personal injuries caused by being caught in the machine, keep your fingers, head and clothes
away from the handwheel, V belt and the motor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing
around them.

3.To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn “ON”the power switch or
operate the machine.

4.To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover while the machine is operation.

5The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent possible injury to hands, be sure to
Beep your hands away from the vicinity of the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power
to the machine when replacing the bobbin.

6.To avoid possible personal injuries, be careful not to allow your fingers in the machine when tilting/raising the
machine head.

7.To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the power to the machine when
tilting the machine head.

8.If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor does not produce noise while the machine when tilting the
machine head.

9.To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the ground wire for the power supply
removed.

10.To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical components(s), turn OFF the

power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection of the power plug.

EEEAWEINESSEIE BEFORE OPERATION

.%ﬁ
_\.

A T | A ThERmIEREFIRE BRI TR

CAUTION | To avoid malfunction and danage of the machine,confirm the folloeing.

RANERMBENIK Z A1 sHIEH SR TIR T3
%F?%_LEPFT;?E’JU\E FOnsHe
EEE’JEE &R
E }EJE DIEHERRE-
F%ﬁ%?ﬂﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂ'xﬁﬁﬁo
AV EEN A M 2 ITERERAIB AT H 5 M o sE A R A BRI R S o

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughly.

Remember all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the connected to the power supply.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel side.Be careful not
to rotate it in reverse direction.




1. 48471 8 MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

M H
X G ER =i
A& USE Medium-weight materials | Heavy-weight materials
i i AR S
Max Sewing speed 5,000 sti/min 4,000 sti/min
R A#EE
. Smm mm
Max.Stitch speed
E—%ﬂﬁﬂ%rﬁ BWARF Lifting lever 6mm 6mm
resser
foot height| B8 automatic | 6-10mm AJ & (Adjustable) | 6-10mm FJ 3 (Adjustable)
FEH IS E Feed dog height 1.0mm 1.2mm
##t (DBX 1-DPX5) Needle #9-#18 #19-#22
pEbi= Bl 105%H7# No.10 white oil




2-1. 8NN LEl Table processing diagram

LI

—

JL_Q‘

11111

N
-

£ 75 5% Installation

1.587R 23
1.Governor

2.8
2.Connecting rod




3. 28
(1) BEEBRAEZ (K) (21R)
(2) EEERRAEEER (1)) (21E)
(3) IREEE (21&)
(4) ¥e8
(5) BRET (41@)
(6) T (81E)
3. Install

) Head cushinons(big)[2 pcs]
(2) Head cushions(small)[2 pcs]
(3) Rubber cushions[2 pcs]
(4)Tray
(5) Screw [4 pcs]
(6) Nail [8 pcs]

4. HEXHEERED
(1) e (21E)
(2) HEHHEERAER

4. Machine head
(1) Hinges [2 pcs]
(2) Machine head

54728

(1) #R%E

AR BIES (4) EEUERMIESRE

BR () FEE (3) FER» fF4RZE (1)

ElE o

5. Cotton stand

(1)Cotton stand

NOTE:
Securely tighten the nut(4) so that
the two rubber cushions(2) and the
washer(3) are securely clamped and
so that the cotton stand(1) does not
move.




3.0078 75 7% Lubrication

/\ i & CAUTION

> O O 0O

TENNHRTERA]  55 70k L ERe
SRR T BRI BN FE ERABR G

EREE R FHOBFRERRNREFES UMBERREARPICLTERE L BRI EAXRMNIR
Ho

Soh EIR AR BRIGSIREEM AR

REHRE REEREIRIM A

TEBY 5 AT MRS 5y > 55— E B2 2 HIE AR AR
MREERED BNRZEIF AR GHERER-.

Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been completed, otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is
depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get into your
eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result.

Furthermore,do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

When cutting the nozzle of the oil tank, hold the base of the nozzle securely.
If you hold the end of the nozzle, injury from the scissors may result.

F)RfE PR R AT AN TR AR S AT B 23 X BB BB (F B
LOE RI%ZR S0

LR HFLE (1) 475

2.14% B HE A BRI O

3NMBRRPREREZHERE 2) EhEst Q) BEET LT
BiRZ M

A CHES A BBRE LER

ymES Q)BT TEAR BB R

Before the first time use this sewing machine, you need to add

oil to ensure the lubrication of the mechanical parts of the
machine,to prolong the service life of the machine

1. open the oil rubber (1)

2. add oil into the machine
3. look at the oil window (2) during adding oil,to make the oil
guage (3) is steable between the top and bottom baselines

Note: the oil guage can't be over the top baseline in the window

If the oil gauge (3) is lower than the buttom baseline,machine
must be added oil




4. H4F B892 5% THREADING THE UPPER THREAD

/\ 3 & CAUTION

EZ AR R E R - SR RIS FR R B ENFEEBMAER B
Turn off the power switch before threading the upper threadl.
The machine may operate it the treadle is depressed by mistake,which could ressult in injury.

- RS ERZAES TR aE PRt (1) -
BREEZSIEME 5 H LSRRG
7823

+ Turn the machine pulley and raise the thread
take-up(1) before threading the upper thread.
This will make threading easier and it will prevent
the thread from coming out at the sewing start.

~.1

5. %ﬁ+*ﬂ$ﬁﬂ§ﬂ@ﬁiAdjusting the needle and rotary hook timing

E#H () RBEUER LBEL.8mm (2.2mmAFMAHRR) »
_ BEEAR (b) BT E (2) TIREEHIIER SRk
Vel (3) FEERH SR (4) B75 > MN[EIFR e

0.5~0 7mm @ (LB > $17L, 3843 B A B9 BE TS 250.5550.7mme)
1l LEBEIS TS BT (1) RREME LA MNE
T FRmBIELAR (b) BLSHATERE (2) B9 T IS (RIS 7a 2 Lk o
5 2 SRR ARET (5)[318] NG (3) Bl St (4) B9
M> il —Ee
Bl I LB Sk 5k (3) BEHSST (4) > RSSORIIE0 ~ 0.05mm
22mm 1— 3EZETIELT (5) [31E]

The tip of the rotary hook (3) should be aligned with the center
of the needle (4) when the needle bar (1) moves up 1.8mm
(2.2mm for -M and -H specifications) from its lowest position
to the position where reference line (b) is aligned with the lower
edge of the needle bar bush (2) as shown in the illustration.
(The distance from the upper edge of the needle hole to the
rotary hook tip will be 0.5 to 0.7mm at this time.)
1.Turn the machine pulley to raise the needle bar (1) from its
lowest position until reference line (b) is aligned with the lower
edge of the needle bar bush D (2) as shown in the illustration.
2.Loosen the set screws (5), and then align the tip of the rotary
hook (3) with the center of the needle (4).
The distance between the tip of the rotary hook (3) and the
needle (4) should be approximately 0-0.05mm.
3. Securely tighten the set screws (5).

_8-




6. BYEEEE ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

of the sewing machine.

AR
=T BILE RSNV EENE RV R SRR BIRIG T
WARNING:

Turn off the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start

(1) E B Zest
1) MATEE S B ENEAREIR Q) SRR AT
OMEFTQ2—ER
(2) BRI A E
1) SAEEREM N RER AT B Hith e & FER DY
tERIAE
2) EMFEIR4A@ HIBIR A BT OEITH
o
(1) Installing the connecting rod
1) Move pedal ® to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrow so that motor control lever @ and
connecting rod (2 are straightened.
(2) Adjusting the pedal angle
1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing the
length of the connecting rod.
2) Loosen adjust screw @ »and adjust the length of
connecting rod ®e

FXMx1®{E / PEDAL OPERATION

(1) The pédal is operated in the following four steps:

(1) Bt IRAEIRE E A 1T 4R 1

1) AR AR AR RES] @

2) BANEARERAE S SRES @
(B2 IR E 2 B BhEIRERS  BIARAS
[REITHIEER)

3) BB ARR B2 S et i B B AR E RO B4R
A= LECy (8t HE LS TELEUE)

4) B BERERRATEESE ©

* EABEEBRRARER BELMGRZ

T 0N 1 45 i A () FR B S RO R B A 25 ER FAT R T+

B O5EERIRERSTIREF-

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pe(El
2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pe@l
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high speed after it completes

reverse feed stitching)

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original posi©hn
4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pec(®)
* If your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter an addition step is given between the machine stop and thread

Trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedD)

,and if you

further depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.

9-




H%E STANDARD ADJUSTMENT

Mt ==
A /E /%\

REEEIRBIEM A B BEEITHEAIKAIAE HEWIPEERE T B R SE RS FEITIRIE-E
& RENEE FEEREBIENEER B ER2EBR G-

BER ARG AR TSR ERN RETHNERER AR E IR HIN T B IRERE
[ER TR EE A BT (_’f}, o iiiﬁﬁgﬁﬁf*ﬂgﬂigf R ENFEERZ G-
- BRGNS HIATHE

GO@

ETFE’J#%T%E%’% ,ﬁ YETEE E#,.,ﬁv?“z\;t \ﬁ J:EE/ = SRR N

/\ CAUTION

Maintenance and inspection of the sewing Use both hands hold the machine head when tilting it
machine should only be carried out by a back or returning it to its original position. If only one
qualified technician. hand is used, the weight of the machine head may

cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught.

the electrical system. cord form the wall outlet at the following times,

otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is

depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

+ When carrying out inspection, adjustment and

maintenance

+ When replacing consumable parts such as the rotary
f Secure the table so that it will not move when hook and knife

to carry out any maintenance and inspection of f Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power

If any safety devices have ben removed, be
absolutely sure to re-install them to their origin
positions and check that they operate correctly
before using the machine.

o Ask your DUMA dealer or a qualified eledtrician

tilting back the machine head. If the table moves,
it may crush your feet or cause other injuries.

7-1.#5R48%8 [ER Adjusting arm thread guide R

14 1 W AR ERR(L) IR AR B ZEIRET 2) LT
Becomes greater Becomes less Qﬁgr‘jR(D SRR Yt
CEE]
HEFRIRET (2) - REMEFRARE AR (1) EITUE
SNEEIE
- BREMERED mARBIHARERR (1) o
(BraREIg0-)
- BRI ENED mARBBIKRARERR (1) o
(BkaR=E R Do)

The standard position of arm thread guide R(1) is the position where the screw (2) is in the center of the
adjustable range for arm thread guideR (1).
To adjust the position, loosen the screw (2) and then move arm thread guide R(1).
- When sewing thick material, move arm thread guide R (1) to the left. (The thread take-up amount
will become greater.)
+ When sewing thin material, move arm thread guide R (1) to the right. (The thread take-up amount
will become less.)

-10-




s S m ottt

T r—wﬂg A

GIEC) g

CIEE T

ER6T () EEERSVHRREZ LR HIZESE
A1.0mm (BFMIRE) M 1.2mm (BFHHRE)

1B TR RET (1) BRHR LRS-
2. TREIREWIPE I TR

3.GIEARIRET (2) o

4.5e88 E TR X (3) A

S5IEZHRET (2) -

AT () U TFitihe s ERIREERIE F 2R R RO
% (2) ERYSHED (O) LA ZREHIR (3) LAVIREC—B &
wIF (1) BRFITe
L@ TR REmT (1) BEIR LS &SRR
fu&e
2. TREIRERITE IR
3.RHRET (4) [2{E]HARE
4 RIEIRELE > £90° B E B NIRATER TS S SF 2R AR
R0 (2) o
737 B LERESR AT FERIEAR IF (1) VAR (BlA)
© B THLERERENRHRA—R(BETS] Flia
=& (1) BYATT  (EB)
5.1F424T (4) [2fE] e 2R
CEE]
REEHF OWERER Z6F OHNsEDLE
R BB —RABER T O)NEE-

-11-




7-2.Adjusting the feed dog height

The standard height of the feed dog (1) when it is at its

4L

N> maximum height above the top of the needle plate is
.ﬁ 1.0mm 1.0 mm for M specifications, and 1.2mm for H
! E , {;';mm specifications.
4

. a 1. Turn the pulley until the feed dog (1) rises to the highest
1) Position.

2. Tilt back the machine head.
3. Loosen the screw (2).
3) (2) 4, Move the feed bar(3) up or down to make adjustment.
—\ — '
\ 5. Tighten the screw (2).

- o

A
Becomes lower ... -f—~
‘ L - .
[ Py [ Becomes higher

7-3.Adjusting the feed dog angle

The standard angle for the feed dog (1) when it is at its
highest position above the needle plate is when the “0”
mark on the shaft (2) is aligned with the feed rocker
bracket arm (3) and the feed dog (1) is parallel to the
needle plate.

1. Make the machine hand wheel backward, rise the feed
dog from lowest position to the same position with
needle plate.

2. Tilt back the machine head.

3. Loosen the two set screws (4).

4. Turn the shaft (2) in the direction of the arrow within a
range of 90 with respect to the standard position. (Fig.[C])

Standard In order to prevent puckering, lower the front of the feed
dog (1).
Lower In order to prevent the material from slipping, raise the
the front front of the feed dog (1).
5. Securely tighten the set screws (4),
Raise
the front

-12-




8. 485K IHVEAER Adjusting the thread tension

A E = CAUTION

IHZEER > s5YJETE R ©
EERER T RERIARES - BAIBNFEERMAERE -
Turn off the power switch before removing or inserting the bobbin case.
The machine may operate if the treadle islepressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

IEFEREE  Good even stitches
A, <+ — HE#  Upperthread
NN N N «— &4 Lower thread

HERDBNREHRABAK -

Upper thread tension too weak
Lower thread tension too strong

N

HARR B RREARRITB ) ©

Upper thread tension too strong
Lower thread tension too weak

BAREARRS B/ NELFIRST ©
Increase the upper thread tension.
Decrease the lower thread tension.

BUNEIARTR ) B KIEARSR ] o
Decrease the upper thread tension.
Increase the lower thread tension.

Becomes
weaker

EHE

RAEKR
Becomes
stronger

Becomes weakel

EAEN

RDEK

Becomes stronger

<JEARIR 7>

PHFRESERE HA4RTE - EBRIEET(1)ETRE
BEEBSEUBERIEER o

<Lower thread tension>

Adjust by turning the adjustment screw (1) until thebbin
case drops gently by its own weight while the thread end
coming out of the bobbin case is held.

<E#RRI>
HFRARSRDMBEZ /G » ARBEARRDAELT g9 FE -

1. F&EFEEHD -
2. WHRIRIEF (2)EITHEN o

<Upper thread tension>

After the lower thread tension has been adjusteddijust the
upper thread tension so that a good, even stitch is obtained.

1. Lower the presser foot.
2. Adjust by turning the tension nut (2).

-13-




O et M= YRR

A=
T o

/o EREIEGRES SIS AR R A S
SEHABSHEHER -
WIS T et S AR - $A4 TIS E S O R o
<fi B AR
L. S EHARTE S ER0AR o

2. H
3. LU B IR AT Ry Ry SR 2R

4, #mERE
BREITHRYFIEREENKER 10
(FmERFEAR()NRERBTAEK -

5. MDA A SR _LAYHE -

REETRER FR TH(HHENH
B o

A

nllk

5~10mm

=)

==l

7
7

SEREH RS —

BIEE -

<fhERRE>

L. iSHEMILEREREIT o

2. BUHIGRE (3) o
3. BErhEREET (4) - #HE
mAESHERERIT (3)

¥

&E%@JEEEH”?%%T
» HEIFRFEERHH

5. H%*%Ri%mlﬁlﬂ% °
6. EEIT T4 2 /N\ERVEA

‘ %II
>|<

FRa ERRR 1R EBR I o
EITH 10 DENZEES

(EENEEESE) o
A e RIEAR (1) R AR (2) W T EHIEE » LUEAI
FhiE o

ajm IE{;E;E% °

F st %
%%% . MESEEEEEE (3)
BB (BT

)

) —BiFr e

YA RE (R

=]
MRFHMENRELE RIS EBFPIRBIR
RER AR

AR _ LAY E
AR RASEMERERIIS)RETEEA - 2RH
AAEEIEL 3 B¥ o ERRBIRRE T EIT N ilpysE

> fmE RN

» HRERD o
MERIZERHE ©
HEITHEB R A HERTE
BRlk -

» RBRBEMHHE -




9. Adjusting the rotary hook lubrciation amount

A\ CAUTION

Be careful not to touch your fingers or the lubrication amount check sheet against moving parts such as the
hook orthe feed mechanism when checking the amount of oil supplied to the rotary hook. If care is not taken, ii
may result.

Use the following procedure to check the amount of oil being supplied to the rotary hook when replacing the rotary hook or
when changing the sewing speed.

<Checking the lubrication amount>

1. Remove the thread from all points from the thread talp
Approx. 25mm lever to the needle.
. 2. Use the lifting lever to lift the presser foot.
3. Run the machine at the normal sewing speed for
| _!\ approximately 10 minutes without sewing any material
Apprax. 70mm (1) (following the same start/stop pattern as when actually
sewing).

4. Place the lubrication amount check sheet (1) to the left of
the rotary hook (2) and hold it there. Then run thewing
machine at the normal sewing speed for 10 seconds.

(Any type of paper can be used as the lubrication amount
check sheet (1).)

5. Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the

sheet.

1 \ Bed

If adjustment is necessary, carry out the following operations

5-10mm in "Adjusting the lubrication amount".
Spattered oil NOTE:
Correct lubricatio ) If the lubrication amount does not match the correct
Too much amount Too little amount shown in the illustration aft (if the amount of
5 N spattered oil is too much or none at all), turn the adjusting

screw (3) clockwise to fully tighten it, turn it back
counterclockwise by 3 1/2 turns, and then carry out the
following adjustment.

<Adjusting the lubrication amount>
1. Tilt back the machine head.
2. Remove the rubber cap (3).

3. Turn the adjusting screw (4) to adjust the lubrication
amount.

TN « If the rotary hook adjusting screw (4) is turned
@ clockwise, the lubrication amount becomes greater.

Less oil More oil

« If the rotary hook adjustingscrew (4) is turned
counterclockwise, the lubrication amount becomes
smaller.

4. Check the lubrication amount again according to the
procedure given in "Checking the lubrication amount"
above.

* Turn the rotary hook adjusting screw (4) and check the
lubricatbn amount repeatedly until the lubrication
amount is correct.

5. Put the rubber (3) stopper back in place.

6. Check the lubrication amount again after the sewing
machine has been used for approximately two hours.

-15-




10. 4%

1. e AR AR SELIAR S > A 4R ET (1) FI4RET (2) #ARH>
RELET() AE-

2. £817] (3) mEANERIE TJEE /1 £ mSMAER B
JJEER I R BEe

3R L81T] Q) AEEEMERIRLT (1) FIRET
(2)°

4 AR RFEFE L TEIR ERED A IUIERE 4R

| S BFREAL Q) BREARL EERET (1) o
N 2 HSRREEAE M (3) BRRRHEIEEE (5) BTSN )
o
B | 3. REST (4)
A BEEREREA ST

3)

-16-




10. Thread trimming

1. When use thick thread or not trim, loosen the screw (1)
and (2), adjustment the moving knife (3) angle.

2. Knife (3) tilted to the inside, the knife surface pressure
rise. Slanting outward, the knife surface pressure drop.

3. Adjust the knife (3) anger,then re tighten the screw (1)
and screw (2).

4. After adjustment, manually move up and down the knife
holder to confirm whether the machine can trim thread
normally or not.

11. Knee control installation

1.The electronic knee assembly (2) is fixed on the plate and
the fixed screw (1) is tightened.

2.Connect the knee control assembly (3) with the knee
control joint (5) and the electronic knee assembly (2).

3. Tighten the screw (4) .

4. Check whether the knee control is flexible after installation.

(3)

17-




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUSA .
DL7500S 01 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
1.15€3693 /Machine body
lf 9
e
*, . e 17
fo_a = =]
s ° e 6
i T
N 3
— = - N D\
{ (o]
@
(@) o
%13 19—e
=
==—==]
16
| 21 m ﬂ
ﬂ ﬂ’Fs
3 5 HE THHTE NAME OF PARTS
1 |062710812| 3 | #2487 SM4.76-28x9 SCREW PAN SM4.76-28X9
2 |168013001| 1 | @R FACE PLATE
3 168013101 | 1 | mARE: GASKET
4 |115011401| 2 | #B&EESS RUBBER 8.5
5 |101011001| 2 |4#gEE125 RUBBER 12.5
— 6 |115010401| 1 | E&#HR SIDE PLATE
7 |062501016| 9 | #BSTM5x10 SCREW PAN M5 10
8 |115010501| 1 | EEiREE GASKET
9 |168010001| 1 |#mE37.8 RUBBER 37.8
10 |168012001| 1 | EE= MOTOR COVER
11 |018502532| 4 | #B$TM5%25 SCREW PAN M5 25
12 |115010701| 2 | #&EE 155 RUBBER 15.5
13 [101013201| 2 | 4887 SM4.37-40x5.5 | SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X5.5
14 |101012601| 1 | BissseE EDGE WINDING DEVICE
15 |168011701| 4 | EiR®# BED SCREW STUD
16 |101011401| 1 | &Rz 20.9 RUBBER 20.9
17 |168012801| 1 | TEE UPPER COVER
18 |062400816| 6 | #BETM4x8 SCREW PAN M4 X8
19 |101013301| 1 | 7LZ=8.8 STOPPLE 8.8
20 |025050132| 4 | BBES WASHER 5
H 21 |028060246 | 4 | BZBET SPRING WASHER T6

18




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SI HU B H 1/1
DL7500S 02 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
2. LR E /Shaft mechanism
141516
45 31+
3034 35 36737
33+
5254 ®O|HE| THLB NAME OF PARTS 5254 wO|BE THes NAME OF PARTS
1 (101031601 | 1 |#BETSM7.14 SCREW PAN SM7.14 32 |101041101| 1 |#HiFBmiE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
2 |101031901 | 1 |#&E6S8 RUBBER CAP6.8 33+ (115024101 | 1 |#$tDBX114 NEEDLE DBX 1 #14
3 [125031501| 1 | $t#FERHR COUNTER WEIGHT 33+ (115024102 | 1 |##tDPX520 NEEDLE DP X5 #20
4 (101031801 | 1 |42$TSM7.14 SCREW PAN SM7.14 34 |101041001| 1 |[3z#t48$T SM3.18 | SCREW PAN SM3.18
5 (168020501 | 1 | _t#haishE MAIN SHAFT BUSHING FRONT | 35 (101011801 | 1 |##R4E¢E SLIDE PLATE COMPONENTS
6 |101031701| 2 | #2$T SM6.35-40x6| SCREW SM6.35-40X6 36+ 115023401 | 1 |#t4kM THREAD PLATE M
7 014500832 | 2 | #2ETM5x8 SCREW PAN M5X 8 36+ | 112023402 | 1 |#t#RH THREAD PLATE H
8 (101032101 | 1 |#44xEEEhis BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEY 37 |115023501| 2 |#8$TSM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37
9 168020901 | 1 | _t#h#mE BUSHING INTERMSDIATE 38 |101032501| 1 | _b#iEmE THRUST COLLAR
10 (168023801 | 1 | k& MAIN SHAFT 39 | 014770632 | 2 |#RETSM6.35X40-4 SCREW SM6.35X40-6
11 |168021102 | 1 | L#hiE#E MAIN SHAFT BUSHING READ 40 | 101030601 | 1 |HkagiTRAHE OLL PROOF SLEEVE
12 |115024001 | 1 |t OIL SEAL 41 |101062901| 1 |[#EkHERE FEED RETAINING RING
13 |168021302 | 1 | T#BiaEM SERVO NOTOR ASSY 42 1014760832 | 1 |#ZETSM5.95 SCREW SM5.95
14 (028050246 | 3 | EH4BETS SPRING WASHERT5 43 1101030201 | 1 |HkigiEsrsy THREAD TAKE-UP LINK PIN
15 025050132 | 3 | #E M5 WASHER M5 44 1101034102 | 1 | _E#imEE UPPER AXLE LINOLEUM
16 (018501432 | 3 |iBETM5x14 SCREW PAN M5X 14 45 |101030701 | 1 |iEEEiFiBsT CONNECTING COLUMN SCREWS
17 |168023301 | 1 | F#h4RHESs FILM ROTATING AND ENCODER | 46 |115024801| 2 |#8$TSM4.35-40X8| SCREW SM4.35-40X8
18 |168021302-1-1 | 1 | ¢A GRATING 47 | 101030401 | 1 |HkagEsF THREAD TAKE-UP LINK
19 115025308 | 1 | Fis HANG WHEEL ASM 48 101030501 1 |Hk4g4F THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
20 012501032 | 2 | #2$TM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X% 10 49 101030801 2 |E=&tEh& NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS
21 (115025401 | 1 | #2$TSM8.73 SCREW PAN SM8.73 50 |101030901| 1 |Hk4eht’ THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
22 012061032 | 1 |#B$TM6X10 SCREW PAN M6 10 51 |101031001| 1 |#HHF&EFF NEEDLE BAR LINK
23 |115085301| 1 | OE[E9.3X2.4 O-RING 9.3X2.4 52 | 101031101 | 1 |HKARARIFEASEIRET| THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK RIGHT-HAND SCREW
24 115021402 | 1 |®@ES8 WASHER 8 53 |101031201 | 1 |#tiFEEE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING COLUMN
25+ (101043701 | 1 |BIR4EMM SLIDE BLOCK SLOT ASSY M
25+ |101043702 | 1 |BEe4B¢H SLIDE BLOCK SLOT ASSY H
26 |115024601| 2 | #2$T SM3.57 SCREW PAN SM3.57 X 40-6
27 (115010801 | 1 |#&EZES8S5 RUBBER CAP 8.5
28 (115025601 | 1 | :EE FELT
29 |101040301| 1 |#H#FEE NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
30+ |101040403 | 1 | #4FM NEEDLE BAR M
30+ |101040404 | 1 | ##FH NEEDLE BAR H
31+ |101040901 | 1 |$#4FFEM NEEDLE BARBUSHD M
31+ |101040902 | 1 | ##FTFEH NEEDLE BAR BUSH D H
1 2 3 4 5

19



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUBA "
DL7500S 03 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
3.EEMEEE /Presser foot mechanism
— 15
L
36
37—wa
29
26 28L 31
R |
| T 30 L)
27
5257 i e THHTE NAME OF PARTS 52574 i e THHE NAME OF PARTS
1 101054501 | 1 | 4287 SM3.57 SCREW SM3.57 38 (115034201 | 1 |¥RERMDRE CUSHION
2 101054601 | 1 | #B@E3.7 WASHER 3.7 39 |168031301| 1 |&h{iRETSM4.76x37 SCREW SM4.76X32
3 168030302 | 1 | 3REMIRF HAND LIFTER 40 (101052701 | 2 |BHHBRER () OIL-PROOF RUBBER PAD (THICK)
4 081004070 | 1 | OE!E P4 RING P4
5 102050601 | 1 | AEMINEH PRESS FOOT LIFTER CAM ASM
_1 6 101052001 | 2 | AGFTATARAREY LINK SHAFT
7 101052101 | 1 | FAimigiB®s(H) WASHER
8 [168031001-1| 1 | $AEERIAIATAT HANK LIFTER LINK
9 168030901 | 1 | 3AERMIHIAT LIFTING LEVER LINK
10 | 048050342 | 1 | £%E5 SNAP RING E5
11 | 101056301 | 2 | #@&6.35 WASHER 6.35
121 115034301 | 2 | &h{i%84T SM4.76 | SCREW SM4.76
13 | 115034501 | 1 | ®4{i#8$] SM6.35 | SCREW SM6.35
14 | 115034601 | 1 | BMERAFH LIFT KNEE CONTROL LEVER
15 | 168031502 | 1 | :REREBSTARM PRESSURE REGULATING BOL
16 | 101050301 | 1 | :BEEEHF PRESSER GUIDE BAR
17 | 125050401 | 1 | iREZ PRESSER SPRING
18 | 168031801 | 1 | EAFF&EZR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BAACKET
19 | 115024801 | 1 | 4B$T SM6.35 SCREW SM6.35
20 | 101050901 | 1 | EEAFERHE SHOCK PAD
21 | 101051001 | 1 | BAF#E PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER
| 22 | 101050501 | 1 | EZ#F PRESSER BAR
23 | 115031001 | 1 | #$T SM3.57 SCREW SM3.57
24 | 101051301 | 1 | z&5% PROTECT SHELF
25+ | 101051201 | 1 | EEMIM MPRESSER FOOT ASM M
25+ | 101051202 | 1 | EEMIH MPRESSER FOOT ASM H
26 | 168032702 | 1 | 3AEROEH HAND LIFTER CAM
27 | 014600632 | 2 | #2$TM6X6 SCREW PAN M6X 6
28 | 166201001 | 1 | ®4fi888TSM4.76 | SHAFT SCREW SM4.76
29 | 169034001 | 1 | @& BEARING
30 | 166200902 | 1 | tAEERAhiREH PRESSER FOOT CRANK SHAFT
31 | 166201402 | 1 | BWEMS PRESSER FOOT RESET SPRING
32 | 166200801 | 1 | 3AEEREEEHHAIR PRESSER FOOT DRIVING CRANK
33 | 101075201 | 2 | REES CIRCLIP E5
34 | 152201701 | 2 | 4B8T SM4.37-40x4| SCREW SM4.37-40X4
35 | 168033501 | 1 | mhimEhiEmE SET SCREW COLLAR
36 | 168033601 | 1 | BREEIRFHTIREZZE | RUBBERCAP
37 | 168033701 | 1 | 3AERIEAT CONNECTING ROD VERTICAL
[
] 2 3 4 )

20




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUSA i
DL7500S 04 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
4 X R B [Feeed mechanism components
5255 e #$= THHTE NAME OF PARTS 52377 4 = THHTE NAME OF PARTS
1 |018502032| 1 |#8$TM5%20 SCREW PAN M5X20 38 101064001 | 1 |#B$TSM4.37-40x12| SCREW PAN SM4.37-40x12
2 |168040201| 1 | EE#F8Y STUD 39 |168043901| 1 |faF# FEED DRIVING SHAFT
3 |168040301| 1 |fEl4&EsF F-REGULATOR CONNECT ROD 40 |101075201| 1 |KEES RING E5
4 |014680632| 2 |#8$TSM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37 41 125013001 | 2 |#&KEZE152 RUBBER 15.2
5 |168040501| 1 | {EI4ehiA INVERTED CAANK 42 [169041101| 1 |3hit OIL SEAL
6 |168040602| 1 |MEIEESETig BACKSEWING STEPPING MOTOR | 43 |115011001| 1 |#%fZ%10.5 RUBBER STOPPER 10.5
7 |018401632| 4 |iBETM4X16 SCREW PAN M4X 16 44 101062101 | 1 | GFZesEt TOOTH FRAME COMPONENTS
8 |101061501| 1 |iEBIREELSS ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT| 45 [028040246 | 4 |BZRET4 WASHER T4
9 |101032401| 2 |%2$TSM5.95 SCREW PAN SM5.95 46 (025040132 4 |F#E4 WASHER 4
10 |101061801| 2 |iEENMRiEIEsY FEED LINK STUD 47 [115082801| 6 |ihEE LINOIEUM
11 |168041101| 1 |tniase LEVEL FEED REGULATOR 48 101062601 | 1 | 4#B$TSM4.37-40x7 | SCREW PAN SM4.37-40x7
12 101061602 1 | EhimEEELF FEED ROCKER LINK 49 (101060601 | 2 |{ROERIRET ECCENTRIC SCREW
13 |168041301| 1 |tniasssasy ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT| 50 |048050342| 1 |-E%E5 CIRCLIPE5
14 |101061701| 1 | HhiEEEAF FEED ROCKER LINK
15 |101060901| 1 | iEkiEsFsy WSLKING FOOT PIN
16 |101062401| 4 |42 SM3.57 SCREW PAN SM3.57
17 [101063301| 1 | BEkIghi FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK
18 |101063501| 1 |#2%] SM4.76 SCREW PAN SM5.95
19 |101063401| 1 | Eklehiwsy NWALKING FOOT PIN
20 [101061101| 1 |Eh{IEEETSMT7.14x28 | HINGE SCREWSMT.14x28
21 |101060102| 1 |ZEFF4EMH CONNECTING ROD ASM
22 |101063601| 1 |3aTF/EHIE READ CRANK ASM
23 [101063701| 1 |28 SM5.95 NUT SM5.95
24 |048140142| 2 |#EECl4 RING C14
25 [166201601| 2 | HhE14x18.5%5 OIL SEAL14x18.5%5
26 |168042601| 1 |3¢#ndh FEED ROCKER SHAFT
27 [101063102| 2 |iaF@Ei@E FRONT BUSHING OF LIFTING SHAFT
28 [101063001| 4 |#2$T SM6.35 SCREW PAN SM6.35
29 (101062901 | 2 |E#REhiEmE THRUST COLLAR
30 [103043501| 1 |#2$TSM4.76-28X14 | SCREW SM4.76-28X14
31 [101062201| 1 | ZFZesH FEED BAR SHAFT
32 [101062501| 1 B FEED ROCKER
33 101062301 1 |ZFze FEED BAR
34 [115047001| 2 | #B$T SM3.18 SCREW PAN SM3.18
35+ (115046901 1 |3¥KIFM FEED DOG M
35+ | 115046902 | 1 |3#EKIZFH FEED DOG H
36 [101062701| 1 | #B$T SM4.76 SCREW PAN SM4.76
37 [101063901| 1 |3&4TFXFEER DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM
[ [
1 2 3 4 )

21



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
Si _uU sSA 1/1
DL7500S 05 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
5.4EH8 5 B/ Hook components
Fak B = THaB NAME OF PARTS

1 [101041303| 1 | sxessssafE BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2 014760832 3 25T SM5.95 SCREW SM5.95
3 [168050301| 1 | B#hr@E VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH U
4 |101041902| 1 | B2 VERTICAL SHAFT
5 [168050501| 1 | BET#HE VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH D

— 6 115072204 1 | #EgEMS HOOK STOPPER
7 |115072601| 1 | #2$T SM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37
8 |115072701| 1 | ®EE4AH BOBBIN GASE ASSY
9 [115072401| 1 | & BOBBIN
10 [115072313| 1 | sisesAfs ROTARY HOOK ASSY
11 [115071401| 1 | hZ5isT OIL COVER SCREW
12 [125043201| 1 | @ OIL CORE
13 [115073401| 2 | it OIL SEAL
14 |168051401| 1 | FE#mE PUMP BUSH
15 |115071601| 1 | it OIL SEAL
16 |101042901| 1 | Tk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
17 |014770532| 2 | #8£T SM6.35 SCREW PAN SM6.35
18 [115072001| 1 =E SET SCREW COLLAR
19 [168051901| 1 THEHME BUSHING THREAD FINGER
20 |125082201| 1 | D4R LOWER THREAD FINGER

| 21 [101080701| 1 | #B$TSM3.57 SCREW PAN SM3.57
22 |115073301| 2 | OEME O-RING

1 2 3 4

22




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRkRUSA 171
DL7500S 06 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
6.1 i EEE /Lubrication
5273 O BE| =HRE NAME OF PARTS | F#3% | BE THRE NAME OF PARTS
1 |115031001| 2 | %84T SM3.57 SCREW SM3.57 37 | 5040202 1 | BBEHE3.2(670mm) | NYLON TUBING 3.2 (670MM)
2 |101090701| 1 |H&EEER OIL LINE FIXING PLATE 38 (101092201 2 |@4R OIL LINE
3 (101090901 1 |[H&E OIL WINDOW 39 [125091301| 1 | EEPRAIHAR FACE OIL REPELLENT
4 [101091001| 1 |ME®RA OIL WINDOW GASKET 40 [101054601| 1 | F&E3.7 FLAT WASHER 3.7
5 101090601 | 1 |:mEER LINOLEUM CLIP 41 [101090101| 1 |#RETSM3.18-44X4 |SCREW SM3.18-44X4
6 101090301 1 |HEE LINOLEUM 42 125101802 | 1 | [EhissE OIL RETURN CONNECTOR
7 1101091801 | 1 | kEAEHE UPPERSHAFT OILSUPPLYPIPE| 43 |101075101| 1 |FE[Ee6 FLAT WASHER 6
8 028050246 6 |BEBRTS SPRING WASHER T5 44 |028606246| 1 |EERET6 SPRING WASHER T6
9 124120901 1 |HMERER OIL VOLUME WINDOW PANEL
10 |101091601| 1 | HERERIZRET OIL PUMP CONNECTING SCREW
11 |168061401| 1 |:mERAM OIL PUMP COMPONENTS
12 101074701 1 |484T SM5.95 SCREW SM5.95
13 [115072601| 1 | 4847 SM4.37 SCREW SM4.37
14 | 180085401 | 1 |:¥EkaBfF FLOAT ASSEMBLY
15 |168061802| 1 |MAEZHE OIL BOX SEALING RING
16 | 062350616 | 7 |4R%TM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
17 | 168062002 1 |:#&E= OIL BOX COVER
18 |168062111| 1 |:#=E OIL BOX
19 |115080401| 2 |fitmO OIL SUPPLY PORT
20 [115085501| 4 |i@mE&x TUBING CLAMP
21 | 5040202 2 | BEEHE3.2(230mm)| NYLON TUBING 3.2 (230MM)
22 [168062601| 1 |{#mO OIL SUPPLY PORT
23 081004870 2 | O #E6.5x1.5 0-RING 6.5X1.5
24 (115081501 | 1 |ZBHEG4BST ADJUSTING SCREW
25 (124123201 1 |EBHER WIRE PRESSURE PLATE
26 188200201 1 | FCHiRET hEt OIL DRAIN SCREW OIL SEAL
27 (188200301 | 1 |HUhigsT OIL DRAIN SCREW
28 018502032 6 |4B$TM5X20 SCREW M5X20
29 [115011001| 1 |[#&KZE10.5 RUBBER STOPPER 10.5
30 |025050132| 6 |®ES5 WASHER 5
31 [125092201| 1 |$REisEEE ALUMINUM PIPE JOINT
32 (101091701 1 |#meEsiEsE OIL SUPPLY PIPE JOINT
33 [062500816| 2 |#EFTM5X8 SCREW M5X 8
34 [169080101| 1 |[;hExze TUBING BRACKET
35 (125103901 | 1 | FhsHigestensT MAGNET MOUNTING SCREW
36 | 5050951 1| WS MAGNET
[ [
1 2 3 4 )

23



SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series

Parts Group Subclass Remark

Page

DL7500S

07

1/1

Date

2024/2/22

7. 438 H [Threading mechanism

537 i e THHE NAME OF PARTS
1 |062400612( 2 24T M4 X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6
2 |168071201| 1 AR ERASHAR ELEC TENSION RELEASE ASSY
3 169201801 1 TRAREH LOOSE PIN
4 021350106 2 $28M3.5 NUT M3.5
5 |062710812| 1 $2$TSM4.76-28X9 SCREW SM4.76-28X9
] 6 [115091401| 1 4pE R LINE GUIDE
7 |013760532| 1 #2$TSM5.95-28x5 SCREW PAN SM5.95-28X5
8 [180090201| 1 ERARE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
9 [125022201| 1 25T M4 X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6
10 |101010901| 1 24T SM4.76 SCREW PAN SM4.76
11 |101010801| 1 PARFTBHEE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
12 [101022201| 1 #24T SM4.76 SCREW PAN SM4.76
13 [115090301| 1 AR SPOOL PLATE
14 [101022601| 3 $24T M5X 10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
15 [101022501| 1 IR BOBBIN WINDER ASM
16 |062350616| 2 $24T M3.5 SCREW PAN M3.5
17 |101022701| 1 EI4RT] KNIFE
18 |168072302| 1 (AR AR TRAR AR BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
19 [168072202| 1 AR ITAR AR HA THREAD TENSION ASM
20 |101020701| 1 HiRE FRAME THREAD GUIDE R
21 101020201 1 $2$T SM4.37-40x6 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X6
] 22+ [168072503| 1 FARBRAEM M THREAD TENSION ASSY M
22+ |168072603| 1 FARBSAAM H THREAD TENSION ASSY H
23 |115111601| 1 128 SM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37
24 (101020502 1 KEGH P-BAR BRACKET THREAD GUIDE
25 [166072501| 1 BT IR THREAD TAKE-UP
26 [168072901| 1 ARSI WINDER GASKET
27 101020401 1 $2$TSM5.95-28x7 SCREW PAN SM5.95-28X7

24




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRrU3A "
DL7500S 08 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
84488 & /Thread trimmer mechanism
5
6
7
( 10
| ;
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
l _____
25
22-®
52 5% e THHTE NAME OF PARTS
1 [168080205| 1 BTAREEN MOTOR
2 |125082301| 1 EIENE MOVBLE KINFE RESET SPRING
3 |168082001| 1 YIAR R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
4 1169110102 1 AR EREN Eh i THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
5 1025050132| 4 B M5 WASHER M5
6 |028050246| 4 BEHE SPRING WASHER
7 |018501432| 4 1257 M5X 14 SCREW PAN M5X 14
8 |125080401| 3 24T M3 X5 SCREW PAN M3 X5
9 |125082501| 1 ENTIEEMR KNIFE HOLLDER PRESSER PLATE
10 [115111301| 3 24T SM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37
11 |125081501| 1 TEh7) MOVABLE KNIFEL D
12 |125081801| 1 EilE| WASHER
13 |125081401| 1 EE&7 MOVABLE KNIFEL U
14 |125080501| 1 #2487 SM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37
15 |125080601| 4 1247 M4 SCREW PAN M4
16 [125082001| 1 TIZRRENT KNIFE HOLLDER CONNECTING ROD L
17 |125081701| 1 TTIZ% HOLER M-KNIFE D
18 |021400306| 2 128 M4 NUT M4
19 [125081901| 1 TIZR5GENT KNIFE HOLLDER CONNECTING ROD S
20 125081601 1 TR HOLER M-KNIFE U
21 [125082101| 1 LTAR BRI THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
22 018501432 1 25T M5X 14 SCREW M5X 14
23 |125082401| 1 YITI#E FORKED SHAFT BUSH
24 1014760832 1 4247 SM5.95 SCREW PAN SM5.95
25 028050246 | 2 SBERETS SPRING WASHER T5
26 [101081901| 1 12$TSM4.76-32X14 | SCREW SM4.76-32X14

25



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUSA O
oL7se0s (09-10
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
9.EI42RARA%E B /Quick reverse switch mechanism
=
.--_'_'.-\f"' =
7
1
] l—:}j.. 5 A
i
o5 5% g THLTE NAME OF PARTS
1 062500616 3 12ET M5X 6 SCREW PAN M5X6
2 115114801 2 BARHE U2 CORD HOLDER U2
3 166090310 1 F 4 FARAME R-SWICH ASSY
4 168090401 1 10P#@HEEE 10P PLUG
5 062400612 1 12ETMAX6 SCREW M4X6
10.4Z51EB 43 /Control components
l— 2
-« 4
- : | |
— o ]:; >
,ﬁ SE <
) === ”/ 6
—= o) T @
= 7
N -—T —
FR i #E THHiE NAME OF PARTS
1 102030301 3 12T M5X 18 SCREW PAN M5X18
| 2 168101501 1 PEHIRE CONTROL BOX ASSY
3 168110302 4 25T M3X6 SCREW M3X6
4 168100705 1 R1ER4.3 OPERATION SCREEN 4.3
5 168012701 1 RIERINR OPERATING PANEL HOUSING
6 1062500816 1 25T M5X 8 SCREW PAN M5X8
7 025050132 1 SEEES WASHER 5
1 2 3 4

26




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
Sl HU B H 1/1
DL7500S 11 Date
PARTS LIST
2024/2/22
11.H3%/Accessories
010
1 9+
T 11
| e
. b b @ o
T
.
D
&
14
9‘15
16
I I
| = N
| — ] |
| =3 I
I b !
| !
i |
l | ]
I b
| | |
| W f’" |
| £ |
| & I [
= |
| e g |
. g |
| 2 T
=25 i #}= 4B NAME OF PARTS
1 [115150401| 2 S FEE% ] HEAD HINGE
2 |101120501| 2 HERIEE HEAD HINGE SLEEVE
3 |125120601| 2 TEIBRHE HEAD SHOCK PAD
4 5050111 4 k) NAIL
5 125120801 2 FEEBRHER HEAD SHOCK PAD
6 |115151601| 1 BRA4T1 (1) SCREWDRIVER (S)
7 |115151701| 1 124471 () SCREWDRIVER (M)
8 115151801 1 R4 T1(K) SCREWDRIVER (B)
9+ [115024101| 4# | #$tDBX114 NEEDLE DBX 1 14
9+ (115072102 | 4#% | ##tDPX 520 NEEDLE DPX 520
10 168111401 1 HEEBIEAT HEAD SUPPORT
11 |115151001| 3 B BOBBIN
12 |125122801| 1 BIRAR POWER CABLE
13 152208101 12 | A4BETST4.2X25 WOOD SCREW ST4.2X25
14 |125104101| 1 BriTizeE KNEE JOINT
15 5040104 3 LA TIE
16 [115151401| 1 4RZ04BF 2DR WIRE RACK ASSEMBLY 2DR
17 | 062350616 | 1 24T M3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
18 025350132 1 s WASHER
19 |[168111701| 1 EEE GUARD SEAT
20 (103010801 1 EAREE 124 PANEL STUD
21 [115115401| 1 323 ROLLER
22 |188021001| 1 B SRR SCREW
23 (188021101 2 RRR WASHER
24 (168111601 1 ESZ GUARD FRAME
25 (168111801 1 e OBSERVATION MIRROR
26 [062300616| 2 24T M3 X5 SCREW M3X5
27 [125104001| 1 sprietes KNEE CONTROL COMPONENTS
28 [115024113| 1 FRefihE MEDIUM OIL CAN
29 (115151901 1 EFTARY CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
30 (115152001 1 kA GOVERNOR
31 (169050101 1 EBFRFEARY ELECTRONIC KNEE REST
32 (125103101 1 S OIL PAN
1 2 3 4

27



— NnAM M\ =
K‘ SMARIB BRI S

KAULIN MFG. CO., LTD.
HARHERNNRRE  AEREAFRAEDREGEZERRIMEFESIETE LB !
The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this instruction
book & parts list are subject to change because of modification which will without
previous notice.
DML-13P01.FEB.2024



